

Media Release



Franklin Templeton appoints James Andrus as Vice President of Sustainability Global Markets

Andrus brings decades of financial markets advocacy and corporate governance experience

New senior hire expands firm's Global Stewardship and Sustainability Team

April 5, 2023 – Franklin Templeton, a global investment manager, has announced the appointment of James Andrus as Vice President of Sustainability Global Markets, a newly created leadership role within the firm's Global Sustainability Strategy Team.

Andrus joins Franklin Templeton from the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS), where he served as the Interim Managing Investment Director for Sustainable Investing and led CalPERS' sustainable investment strategy across its US\$443 billion¹ investment portfolio.

"James is deeply experienced in corporate governance and brings a wealth of knowledge and expertise in the effective management of financial, human and natural capital to Franklin Templeton," said Anne Simpson, Franklin Templeton's Global Head of Sustainability. "We are committed to building dedicated resources as the profound evolution and increasing complexities related to sustainable investing continue in the industry globally. I am delighted for James to join our growing team as we accelerate our efforts in this important area."

Based in California, Andrus will oversee execution of Franklin Templeton's sustainability and stewardship initiatives and serve as an advocate and spokesperson with clients, external organizations, policymakers, regulators and internal stakeholders. He will manage the firm's Global Sustainability Strategy Team, which implements the firm's sustainable investment strategy and consists of professionals located across Europe, Asia and the United States with additional recruitment underway for data, content, stewardship and product roles. He will also work closely with the firm's Global Public Policy team.



Andrus will report to Simpson, who is responsible for the firm's overall strategic direction on stewardship and sustainable investment in her role of Global Head of Sustainability. Simpson reports to Jenny Johnson, CEO and President of Franklin Templeton.

"I am excited by the opportunity to join Franklin Templeton, a world-renowned global investment firm with dynamic leaders, at an important point in time to focus on sustainability," said Andrus. "I look forward to adding value by advancing the sustainable investment priorities and contributing directly to global regulation and policy initiatives while emphasising enhanced financial information."

Andrus brings deep industry and regulatory knowledge from his diverse background. Most recently, in serving as Interim Managing Investment Director for Sustainable Investing at CalPERS, he advocated for transparency in the financial markets at the national and international levels to ensure that investors like CalPERS have appropriate regulatory environments for investing their assets. Prior to CalPERS, he was a partner at K&L Gates, a global law firm.

Andrus is an experienced advocate for asset owners as a member of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Investor Advisory Committee, Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (PCAOB) Investor Advisory Group, Financial Accounting Standards Advisory Council (FASAC) and the International Financial Reporting Standards Advisory Council. He is also co-chair of the Financial Capital Committee of the International Corporate Governance Network (ICGN), representing investors overseeing approximately US\$70 trillion.² In March 2023, Andrus was a recipient of ICGN's Excellence in Corporate Governance Award. Andrus is also a member of the Executive Leadership Council, a national organization comprising current and former Black CEOs and senior executives at Fortune 1000 and Global 500 companies.³

Andrus is a former U.S. Army officer and a graduate of West Point. He received his J.D. from the University of Texas School of Law.

Franklin Templeton's Sustainable Investment and Stewardship Strategy

Franklin Templeton has a commitment to creating long-term sustainability. The investment choices we make can have a profound effect on the world around us. As stewards of our clients' capital, we recognize that the opportunity to generate risk-adjusted returns requires an understanding of how vital financial, natural, and human capital are in value creation.

Distinct Approaches: Our investment teams can independently evaluate Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) factors from multiple angles, varied by asset class, sub-asset class, regional focus, and subject to the terms of their mandate.

Depth of Expertise: We harness a range and depth of investment expertise and insights across asset classes and investment teams guided by our Stewardship and Sustainability Council.

Dedicated to Progress: We believe it is important to consider ESG factors as an integral part of the investment process, and we are committed to building out our roster of strategies with binding sustainable investment objectives.

ends



- 1. California Public Employees' Retirement System assets under management as of March 14, 2023. Source: https://www.calpers.ca.gov/page/investments
- 2. International Corporate Governance Network. Source: https://www.icgn.org/
- 3. The Executive Leadership Council. Source: https://www.elcinfo.com/what-we-do/

For all media queries or to arrange a discussion, please contact:

Simrita Virk, Capital Outcomes

E: <u>simrita@capitaloutcomes.co</u>

About Franklin Templeton

Franklin Resources, Inc. [NYSE:BEN] is a global investment management organisation with subsidiaries operating as Franklin Templeton and serving clients in over 155 countries. Franklin Templeton's mission is to help clients achieve better outcomes through investment management expertise, wealth management and technology solutions. Through its specialist investment managers, the company offers specialisation on a global scale, bringing extensive capabilities in fixed income, equity, alternatives and multi-asset solutions. With offices in more than 30 countries and approximately 1,300 investment professionals, the California-based company has over 75 years of investment experience. The firm manages assets under management (AUM) of AUD 1.8 trillion as at December 31, 2022.

For more information, please visit https://www.franklintempleton.com.au/

Follow us on LinkedIn, Twitter and Facebook.

Disclaimers

This publication is issued for information purposes only and does not constitute investment or financial product advice. It expresses no views as to the suitability of the services or other matters described in this document as to the individual circumstances, objectives, financial situation, or needs of any recipient. You should assess whether the information is appropriate for you and consider obtaining independent taxation, legal, financial or other professional advice before making an investment decision.

Please read the relevant Product Disclosure Statements (PDSs) and any associated reference documents before making an investment decision. In accordance with the Design and Distribution Obligations and Product Interventions Powers requirements, we maintain Target Market Determinations (TMD) for each of our Funds. All documents can be found via www.franklintempleton.com.au or by calling 1800 673 776.

Issued by Franklin Templeton Australia Limited (ABN 76 004 835 849, AFSL 240827). Franklin Templeton Australia Limited as Responsible Entity has appointed Western Asset Management Company Pty Ltd. as the fund manager of the Western Asset Australian Bond Fund (ARSN 886 702 86).